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successfully leveraged the Systems and IT expertise 

resident across the enterprise to offer the New York 
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  In 2005, we also announced a joint venture with 

The Boeing Company to combine our respective pro-

duction and launch operations associated with U.S. gov-

ernment launches. Structured as a 50-50 joint venture, 

the United Launch Alliance will provide our national 

security and NASA launch customers with assured 

access to space at a lower cost to the taxpayers. Recog-

nizing budgetary pressures and the need for greater 

efficiencies, the United Launch Alliance will eliminate 

duplicate infrastructure and enhance reliability. As of 

this writing, we are awaiting government approval of 

the joint venture.

  



F-35 Simulator:  
The Virtual Battlespace.

Partners in  
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In partnership with the USO,  
Lockheed Martin employees prepare  
much appreciated care packages for  

our troops overseas.

We bring our skills back to the communities in which we live and work through mentoring and other 
educational initiatives. We support local math, science, engineering and computer sciences programs  

from elementary education through the university level with grants. 
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Other Business Considerations
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Other Contract Accounting Considerations

Postretirement Benefit Plans

Employers’ 
Accounting for Pensions
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Lockheed Martin Corporation
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Environmental Matters

e.g.

e.g.
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

ACQUISITION AND DIVESTITURE ACTIVITIES
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Aeronautics

(In millions) 2005

$11,672

994

29,580
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Electronic Systems 

(In millions) 2005

$10,580

1,113

19,932
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

Unallocated Corporate (Expense) Income, Net
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LIQUIDITY AND CASH FLOWS
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

Financing Activities
Issuance and repayment of long-term debt—

Share repurchases and dividends—
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS AND  
OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
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(In millions)

(a)  Approximately $2,262 million and $49 million of standby letters of credit in the 

“Less Than 1 Year” and “1-3 Year” periods, respectively, and approximately $38 

million of surety bonds in the “Less Than 1 Year” period are expected to renew for 

additional periods until completion of the contractual obligation.
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CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

REPORT OF ERNST & YOUNG LLP, INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC 
ACCOUNTING FIRM, ON THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year Ended December 31,

(In millions, except per share data) 2005

NET SALES

$31,518
5,695

37,213

COST OF SALES

28,800
5,073

803

34,676

2,537
449

2,986
370

2,616
791
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31,

(In millions) 2005

ASSETS

$  2,244
429

4,579
1,921

861
495

10,529

3,924
196

8,447
560

1,360
2,728

$27,744

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

$  1,998
4,331
1,475

202
1,422

9,428

4,784
2,097
1,277
2,291

432
1,724
7,278
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended December 31,

(In millions) 2005

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

$ 1,825

555
150
24

(390)
(39)
239
296
534

)
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(In millions, except per share data)
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

Inventories—

Property, plant and equipment—

Investments in equity securities—
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

Restructuring activities—

Impairment of certain long-lived assets—

Derivative financial instruments—
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In millions, except per share data) 2005

NET EARNINGS

$ 1,825

(56)

(33)

$ 1,736

EARNINGS PER BASIC SHARE

$ 4.15

(0.12)

(0.08)

$ 3.95

EARNINGS PER DILUTED SHARE

$ 4.10

(0.12)

(0.08)

$ 3.90
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



PAGE 55

Lockheed Martin Corporation

NOTE 4—RECEIVABLES

(In millions) 2005

$1,364
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NOTE 7—INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY SECURITIES

(In millions) 2005

$ —

41

41

146

9

155

$196
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NOTE 8—DEBT

(In millions) 2005

$ —

193

41

103

246

150

600

100

200

216

150

423

1,250

1,000

300

14

4,986

202

$ 4,784
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Lockheed Martin Corporation
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NOTE 12—STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
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Lockheed Martin Corporation
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

(In millions) 2005 2005

CHANGE IN PLAN ASSETS

$22,139 $ 1,480

1,570 125

(1,331) (369)

1,054 181

— 104

$23,432 $ 1,521

$ (4,989) $ (1,995)

6,616 882

492 (164)

$ 2,119 $ (1,277)

AMOUNTS RECOGNIZED IN  

 THE CONSOLIDATED  

 BALANCE SHEET

$ 1,360 $ —

(2,097) (1,277)

476 —

2,380 —

$ 2,119 $ (1,277)
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14—LEASES
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Lockheed Martin Corporation
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 Space Systems—

Integrated Systems & Solutions—

 Information & Technology Services—

Selected Financial Data by Business Segment

(In millions) 2005

NET SALES

$ 11,672

10,580

6,820
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Selected Financial Data by Business Segment (continued)

(In millions) 2005

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION  

 OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND  

 EQUIPMENT

$ 130

182

134

44

14

504

51

$ 555

AMORTIZATION OF PURCHASED  

 INTANGIBLES

$ 50
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Lockheed Martin Corporation
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Notes to Five Year Summary

(a)  Includes the effects of items not considered in senior management’s assessment of the operating performance of the Corporation’s business segments (see the section, “Results 

of Operations” in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (MD&A)) which, on a combined basis, increased earnings from 

continuing operations before income taxes by $173 million, $113 million after tax ($0.25 per share). 

(b)  Includes the effects of items not considered in senior management’s assessment of the operating performance of the Corporation’s business segments (see the section, “Results 

of Operations” in MD&A) which, on a combined basis, decreased earnings from continuing operations before income taxes by $215 million, $154 million after tax ($0.34 per 

share). Also includes a reduction in income tax expense resulting from the closure of an Internal Revenue Service examination of $144 million ($0.32 per share). These items 

reduced earnings by $10 million after tax ($0.02 per share).

(c)  Includes the effects of items not considered in senior management’s assessment of the operating performance of the Corporation’s business segments (see the section,  

“Results of Operations” in MD&A) which, on a combined basis, decreased earnings from continuing operations before income taxes by $153 million, $102 million after tax 

($0.22 per share).

(d)  Includes the effects of items not considered in senior management’s assessment of the operating performance of the Corporation’s business segments which, on a combined 

basis, decreased earnings from continuing operations before income taxes by $1,112 million, $632 million after tax ($1.40 per share). In 2002, the Corporation adopted 

FAS 142 which prohibits the amortization of goodwill.

(e)  Includes the effects of items not considered in senior management’s assessment of the operating performance of the Corporation’s business segments which, on a combined 

basis, decreased earnings from continuing operations before income taxes by $973 million, $651 million after tax ($1.50 per share). Also includes a gain from the disposal of a 

business and charges for the Corporation’s exit from its global telecommunications services business which is included in discontinued operations and which, on a combined 

basis, increased the net loss by $1 billion ($2.38 per share).

(f)  The Corporation defines return on invested capital (ROIC) as net income plus after-tax interest expense divided by average invested capital (stockholders’ equity plus debt), 
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Lockheed Martin Corporation

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Former Under Secretary of Defense

Chairman, President &  

Chief Executive Officer 

The Black & Decker Corporation

Retired Executive Vice President  

and Chief Financial Officer 

Lockheed Martin Corporation
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